UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1727549015 Fee: $62.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 10/02/2017 09:39 AM Pg: 1 of 8

r‘:§ Record & Return to:

23 lanniello, Anderson, P.C.
A Loss Mitigation
305 Route 146
gl} Clifton Park, New York 12065

Prepared by:

-Justin Ellis

Assistant Vice President

Lakeview Loan Servicing. LLC

4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5th Flool, Cora! Gables, FL 33146

[Space/ Above This Line For Recording Data]

FHA# 703 137-6242943
TAX 1D 16-04-409-035-0000
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixesl livterest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement’), mase ihis ? ‘ f {'L 20 { 7_
between ASHANTI GARDNER-WILEY, MARRIEL (‘Rorrower(s)’) JOINED BY NON-
OBLIGOR OWNER/NON-OBLIGOR SPOUSE(S) EDWIN WILEY, (SIGNING SOLELY IN
CONNECTION WITH ANY INTEREST HELD IN THE PROPERTY AS DEFINED BELOW)
and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC ('Lender"), with an address of 445 Ponce de Lecn Blvd, Sth
Floor. Coral Gables, FL. 33146, amends and supplements (1) the Mo igage, Deed of Trust or
Security Deed (the ‘Security Instrument’), and Timely Payment Reward: Rider, if any, dated
March 30, 2011 and recorded’in Book N/A at Page N/A in Instrument Numoer)1110345020 at
County of COOK, State of ILLINOIS and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, a1 secured by,
the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described 1 tis Security
Instrument and defined therein as the ‘Property’, located at 1016 N LAWLER AVE CI0CAGO
ILLINOIS 60651 and m %ﬁmmﬂaﬂy descnbjed as follows%‘ L”' “‘- %@ﬂg& :
[}
LLC' l-All t\ﬁ;&racts ggpacrcel of lan% as shown on Schedule A Wthh is annexed hereto and
incorporated herein as ExhibitA-

Assignment to Bank of America, N.A., successoer by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP fka
Countrywide Home Loans Servicing. Lﬁated 04/23/2012, recarded 04/24:2012. in Document
No. 1211557203 A%om MERS, InC-

Assignment to Lakeview Loan Serwcﬁng LLC%EF ted 07:31/2013, recorded 10:/04/2013, in
Document No. 1327744058, %4 %4em Bontef Aner, N-A-

P
ASHANT] GARDNER-WTLEY': LVJ / ﬁL Lnitials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Famiily—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev, 01/09)




1727549015 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

With the original principal balance of U.S. $146,197.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.
$102,588.82, and with capitalized amount of U.S. $22.636.02.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of first day of September, 2017 the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the ‘Unpaid Principal Balance') is U.S. $125,224.84 consisting of the unpaid
amount(s} loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. - Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
thereafte: uatil the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), on the first day of August 2047
, at the yeailv rate of 4.375% from first day of August, 2017. Borrower promises to pay
monthly payroeuts of principal and interest in the amount of U.S $625.23 beginning on
the first day of S¢piember, 2017 and shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on
the same day of each svcceeding month until principal and interest are paid in full.  The
new Maturity Date wili-ue August 01, 2047.

Borrower’s payment schedulc ior the modified Loan is as follows for the term of 30 years:

Interest | Interest Interest Rate Change Datc Monthly Principal Payment Begins On Numaber of
Rate Rate 2 Tnterest Monthly
Change Paynient Amount Payments
1 4.375% first day of August, 2017 bo?o.22 first day of September, 2017 360

If on August 01, 2047 (the ‘Maturity Date’), Borrosver still owes amounts under the Note
and Security Instrument, as amended by this Ac¢rcement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Propeity 1:-50ld or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Bomower is scld or
transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender m2y require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accelcration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice ic delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security

ASHANTI GARDNER-WILEY: ﬁfﬁi Lnitials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fanaie Mae Uniform Instrurent Form 3179 0606 (rev, 01/09)




1727549015 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest
payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards
rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A.l. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) _aL terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly
or pariially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
contuing 2ny such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and rémedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating t) default in the making of payments under the Security
Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipu.ations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full dorce and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower’s obligationa-0r Habilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or released Py any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or-airect.any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all righic of recourse to which Lender
is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated
for, ar liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are express’y reserved by Lender.

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to e g-satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in comnection with this Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the
Bomrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(¢) Bomower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and iure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

ASHANT| GARDNER-WILEY: _gjL !’Q—u{ Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrament Form 3179 06/06 (rev, 01/0%)




1727549015 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby
revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid n full, a sum (the ‘Funds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a} taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments of ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and ail insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, 4 any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiur:s in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any community association
dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
‘Escrow Items . Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives Borcower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive Borower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
[tems at any time. Any such walver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts exigdencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Bomrower’s ooligation to make such payments and tc provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase ‘covenzut and agreement’ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Esccaw Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Lscrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreemciit apd.pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notic given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shail siay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by.« faderal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whese deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds *o pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower

L
ASHANT] GARDNER-WILEY: NG Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—5ingle Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06406 (rev. 01409




1727549015 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If
there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,
Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

ASHANT] GARDNER-WILEY: _M rr’ﬂi Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  06A6 (rev. 01/69)




1727549015 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Seal) .

NER-WILET =58P FICIAL SEAL"
M Charlie Garth
% Notary Public, State of lllinais

My Cammizsicn Ermires 11/28/2019

S e AT AR

Py
i

PPty

State of .-—v__/jé 7e A
fansY.Y. 4l

County of

On the /& day of AUQUS'}' in the year 20071 before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared ASHANTI GARDNER-WILEY personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory avidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowleaged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her
signature on the/ipstrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instrament

Notary Public . I3
- T8z
My Commission expires; / / 8-z

ﬁ i

EDWIN WILEY -NONOBLIGOR §  ( OFFICIAL SEAL® §

Garth

ol P
Yy o P .
l‘m.\. 1wl slata

¢ slate T lingig
My Carrici.is on Sxpires 11/28/2019

A A

State of - % 7 /’4()’ <
County of 004

On the ___ day of in the year before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared EDWIN WILEY personally known to me or proved to me on the basisof satisfactory
evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within mstimument and
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in hissher capacity, and that ky his/her
signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instrument S 7

Notary Public ~ \_J
My Commission expires: / / z&- oy

§ "OFFICIAL SEAL" ;

w Charlie Garth

Notary Public, Siate of lllinois
My Commission Expiras 11/28/2018

ASHANTI GARDNER-WILEY: ﬂ J’Eﬁﬂ_ Initials

LOAN MOMFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)

T




1727549015 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER
WA 4 7
Witness 1 :
M&T Bank as Attorne in Fact for Joshua Long
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLGX  LENDER 4 M
Richard Pomiet) .
Banking Oflﬁ":'? Wltness 2’ Veevin Mutt
By:
M&T Bank ac/Attorney in Fact for ;* Poooerof ok G)¥)20ite,
Lakeview Loan Seuvicing, LLC r (’Com\éd on LY zolo \nsmm
Y ) loB0947045
FoF

Date of Lender’s Signature
e {Spaze Below This Line For Acknowledgments]-

State of New York

County of Erie

onthe 21 day of AW; M«i{ _ . in the year 2017 before
me, the undersigned, personally appeared ﬁ Zlmm( tsz_(MZ/ personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose

name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge: to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(sjon the

instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of which the indivilaal(s) acted,

executed tl?,ssmment.
/ng_fwﬂ/

Notary Public

&,

DENISE DOMAGALSKI

Lic. #01D0CE113426
Notary Public - State of New York
Qualified in Erie County

i Initials

LOAN MODIFECATION AGREEMENT-—Single Fomily—TFadnie Mae Uniform Losteurgent Forra 3179 06406 {rev. 01/09)




1727549015 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTICN

The follewing described Real Estate situated in the County of Cook in the State of llinois, to wit:

Lot 55 in Cummings and Fargo's Augusta Street Addition, being a subdivision of the east 5/8 of the south
1/2 of the northwest 1/4 of the southeast 1/4 of Section 4, Township 39 North, Range 13, East of the Third
Principal Meridian {except the west 8 feet thereof dedicated for alley), in Cock County, lllinois.

Tax |D: 16-04-409-035-0000

ALTA Commitment Form (08-17-08) Schedule A File No.: 17-0290
WFG National Form No. 3151900-A



